

SC97069

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

SHEREEN KADER,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF HARRIS-STOWE STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City, Missouri
The Honorable Mark H. Neill, Circuit Judge

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT / APPELLANT

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

PETER T. REED, Mo. Bar. #70756
Deputy Solicitor
ROBERT ISAACSON, Mo. Bar #38361
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 861
St. Louis, MO 63188
(573) 340-7366; (314) 340-7981 (fax)
Peter.Reed@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Defendant / Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTRODUCTION8

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Eastern District correctly remanded for a new trial because the jury instructions contained legal errors that prejudiced Harris-Stowe. 10

 A. Harris-Stowe had no legal basis to appeal the denial of Kader’s O-1 visa application, so its decision not to appeal did not adversely affect Kader’s employment. 11

 B. Harris-Stowe had no legal discretion or obligation to grant Kader a leave of absence once both her visa and her employment contract expired, so its decision denying leave did not adversely affect her employment. 13

 C. The MHRA does not impose an affirmative obligation on employers to assist employees with visa applications and Harris-Stowe had no contractual obligation either..... 17

 D. The Court should reject Kader’s procedural arguments. 22

II. Kader did not show that Harris-Stowe was motivated by animus toward her national origin, and she did not establish damages. 26

 A. Kader has not distinguished persuasive federal authority explaining that visa status and national origin are distinct..... 26

B. Damages are speculative because O-1 visas are reserved for those at the very top of their field and Kader presented no evidence that she qualified. 30

III. Kader did not present substantial evidence establishing an earlier complaint of discrimination, a causal relationship between such a complaint and the alleged adverse actions, or damages flowing from the alleged adverse actions. 32

IV. The record shows that Harris Stowe acted in reliance on Kader’s lawyer, not with reckless indifference or evil motive, so punitive damages should not have been submitted to the jury. 35

CONCLUSION..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abravanel v. Starwood Hotels and Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.P.R. 2015).....	27
<i>Cherry v. Ritenour Sch. Dist.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (E.D. Mo. 2003).....	32
<i>City of Harrisonville v. McCall Serv. Stations</i> , 495 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. banc 2016).....	22
<i>Collins–Pearcy v. Mediterranean Shipping Co.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 730 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	21
<i>Cordova v. R&A Oysters, Inc.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (S.D. Ala. 2016).....	21
<i>Daniels v. Bd. of Curators of Lincoln, Univ.</i> , 51 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	31
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007).....	18
<i>Ferguson v. Curators of Lincoln Univ.</i> , 498 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. App. 2016).....	28
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Inst., P.C.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. banc 2010).....	10, 11, 22, 24

Guimaraes v. SuperValu, Inc.,
674 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2012) 28

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
535 U.S. 137 (2002) 14, 15, 16

Howard v. Kansas City,
332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 36

Incalza v. Fendi N. Am., Inc.,
479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007) 14, 15, 16

Kanaji v. Children’s Hosp. of Philadelphia,
276 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 30

Kanungo v. Univ. of Ky.,
1 F. Supp. 3d 674 (E.D. Ky. 2014) 21

Lewellen v. Franklin,
441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014)..... 35

Lixin Liu v. BASF Corp.,
409 F. App’x 988 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 26

Madeira v. Affordable Housing Found., Inc.,
469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 14, 15

Ross-Paige v. St. Louis Metro. Police Dep’t,
492 S.W.3d 164 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 10, 12, 24

Salas v. Sierra Chem. Co.,
327 P.3d 797 (Cal. 2014) 15

Samuel v. Metro. Police Dep’t,
 258 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017) 17, 18, 21

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
 538 U.S. 408 (2003) 35, 36

United States v. Garcia-Ochoa,
 607 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2010) 14, 15

Williams v. Trans States Airlines, Inc.,
 281 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 28

Zamora v. Elite Logistics, Inc.,
 449 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2006) 16

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(2) 31

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)-(2) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(2) 13

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)-(f) 13

Section 213.010(5), RSMo. (2010) 8, 19

Section 213.010(f), RSMo. (2010) 14

Section 213.055, RSMo 8

Section 213.055.1(1), RSMo 14, 18, 19

Section 213.070.1(2), RSMo 32

Section 213.070.1, RSMo 32

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(8)(ii)..... 11

8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(1)(v)..... 11

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(o)(1)(i)..... 14

8 C.F.R. § 274a.3 15
